The following table shows the Group’s US dollar-denominated financial assets and their Philippine Peso equivalent as at
December 31, 2023 and 2022:

	 2023 	 2022
Philippine Peso US Dollar Philippine Peso US Dollar

Cash in banks P24,899,961 $448,107 P50,250,716 $901,196
Trade receivables 	 – 	 – 113,044,392 2,027,338

P24,899,961 $448,107 P163,295,108 $2,928,534

For purposes of restating the outstanding balances of the Group’s US dollar-denominated financial assets as at December 31,
2023 and 2022, the exchange rates applied were P55.57 per US$1 and P55.76 per US$1, respectively.

66 672023 Marcventures Holdings Incorporated Annual Report

Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements
As at December 31, 2023 and 2022 and for the years ended December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar exchange rate, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s income before tax for the years ended December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021 (due to
changes in the fair value of financial assets).  There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting
profit or loss.

Increase/Decrease
in Exchange Rate

	 Effect on Income
	 before Tax

December 31, 2023 +1.23% P307,391
-1.23% (307,391)

December 31, 2022 2.61 P4,262,002
-2.61 (4,262,002)

December 31, 2021 +2.15 P5,676,378
-2.15 (5,676,378)

Credit Risk.  Credit risk arising from the inability of a counterparty to meet the terms of the Group’s financial instrument is generally
limited to the amount, if any, by which the counterparty’s obligations exceed the obligation of the Group.  With respect to credit
risk arising from the other financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash in banks and cash equivalents, trade and other
receivables (excluding advances to officers and employees) and advances to related parties, RCF, MTF and rental deposit, the
Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of